PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
a
QUAD, Parallel-Input, Voltage Output,
12-/10-Bit Digital-to-Analog Converter
  AD5582/AD5583
REV PrC, 23 APR '01
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However,
no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use; nor for any infringements of

conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of this specification is not implied.
Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE:
 Resolution TEMP Package Package Container
MODEL (Bits) RANGE Description Option Qty
AD5582YRU-REEL7 12 -40/+125°C TSSOP-48 RU-48
AD5583YRU-REEL7 10 -40/+125°C TSSOP-48 RU-48
The AD5582 contains xxx transistors. The die size measures 108 mil X 144 mil.
 PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
  AD5582/AD5583
This information applies to a product under development.  Its characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice. Analog Devices assumes no obligation regarding future
manufacture unless otherwise agreed to in writing.
REV PrC, 23 APR '01 5
PIN CONFIGURATION
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
48
47
46
45
44
43
42
41
40
39
38
37
36
35
34
33
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25
NOTE: Pin Out not finalized!
Please contact Analog Devices Inc. for final version
Pin# Name Description
. VRLA Voltage Reference Low Input Terminal DAC A
  VRHA Voltage Reference High Input Terminal DAC A
  VRLB Voltage Reference Low Input Terminal DAC B
  VRHB Voltage Reference High Input Terminal DAC B
  VDD Positive Power Supply
  VOA DAC A Output
 VOB DAC B output
  RA End Tap Offset Resistor